

2#

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25237/2010
(From the judgement and order dated 21/08/2009 in CMWP No.15440/1998 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ABHAY SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file
additional documents and permission to file additional affidavit and
correction of pleadings and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 23984 of 2010

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and urging additional grounds
and permission to file additional Affidavit and with prayer for interim
relief and office report)

Date: 07/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
(UOI)

Ms. Indira Jaising, ASG
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Dewan, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Jain, Adv.

for State of Delhi

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, ASG
Ms. Supriya Juneja, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.

for State of Haryana

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Mr. Tarjit singh Chikkara, Adv.

For State of UP

Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AAG
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Adv.

For State of MP

Mr. Vivek Tankha, ASG
Mr. Rishabh Sancheti, Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

For State of Maharashtra

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.

For State of
Chhattisgarh

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.

For State of J & K

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Insha Mir, Adv.

for State of
Uttarakhand

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma, Adv.

For States of Bihar
and Tripura

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

For State of Sikkim

Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

For State of Assam Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.

For State of Manipur Mr. KH Nobin Singh, Adv.

For State of Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Mr. Aakarshan Aditya, Adv.

UT of Pondicherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

For State of HP Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.

UT of Chandigarh Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

For State of Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv.

For State of Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

For State of Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For State of TN Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel representing the States and Union Territories, who have not filed their affidavits in compliance of this Court's order dated 16.03.2012, may do the needful latest by Monday, i.e., 11.02.2013.

Ms. Indira Jaising, learned Additional Solicitor General says that she would inform the Chief Secretaries/Administrators of the States and Union Territories, which have so far not been filed affidavits in response to the aforesaid order that the needful must be done by 11.02.2013 failing which the Home Secretaries of the concerned States/Union Territories shall have to appear in person and explain their position.

Put up on 14.02.2013.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master