

i>? SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed On: 14.03.2014  
Court No.: 2  
Item No. : 44

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 25237 and 23984 OF 2010  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ABHAY SINGH

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.12.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

(A copy of the signed order is enclosed for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is submitted that the matters above mentioned were listed on 03.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œMr. Harish N. Salve, learned Senior Counsel (Amicus Curiae), prays for time as he intends to challenge the constitutional validity and legality of Rule 108(1) of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989. The same may be done within one week.

List the matters for directions on February 14, 2014.â€¢

It is further submitted that the matters above mentioned were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œWrit Petition (C) No. 512 of 2011:

De-linked from S.L.P. (C) Nos. 25237 of 2010 and 23984 of 2010:

Writ Petition (C) No. 138 of 2014:

Issue notice returnable on 14.3.2014.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, advocate accepts notice on behalf of Union of India. Thus, it is not necessary to issue notice to the Union of India. Respondent Nos. 2 to 32 (States and Union Territories) may be served through their standing counsel/advocate-on-record appearing in S.L.P. (C) No. 25237 of 2010 and connected matter.

Connect with SLP (C) No. 25237 of 2010.

List this group of matters on 14.3.2014.â€¢

Cont. 2/-

--2/-

It is lastly submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu has on 08.03.2014 filed Application for extension of time with Affidavit in both the matters which have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 19 in SLP (c) No. 25237 of 2010 and Interlocutory Application No. 7 in SLP (c) No. 23984 of 2010.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Advocate

Mr. G.V. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Advocate

Mr. D. K. Sinha, Advocate

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Kh. Nobin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.  
Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co., Advs.  
Mr. Mishra Saurav, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjan Kumar Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.  
Ms. Nragati Neekhra, Adv.  
Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.  
Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Sriniwasan, Adv.  
M/s. Corporate Law Group, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

GA